Submission to IPART on proposed Cityrail fare increases..
(‘;:.,_\ R
In relation to the proposed increases in fares the following details should be reviexéwﬂ T
deliberation into granting, modifying or denying a fare increase to Cityrail.

Cityrail's request for a supposedly broad fare increase is based on the organisation enduring increased
costs in:
s Capital expenditure,
+ Inflation (wages), and
. Increase in performance

The Tribunal should consider each component of the Cityrail request separately, as each component
has different reasons why they should be rejected.

Capital Expenditure:

Whilst it is welcome that Cityrail spends public money to improve infrastructure, little detail is
provided on whether value for money was achieved or if any of the these improvements were really
necessary in the first place. For example in the current rail clearways project the amplification of the
line between Erskineville and Sydenham is a complete waste of taxpayer’s money as most East Hills
and Macarthur Trains could easily be, and currently are, routed via the Airport line tunnel.

Another glaring example of this are the rows of blue or yellow plastic discs Cityrail installed on the
platform edges at many stations that are extremely slippery in the wet — this capital expenditure was
wasted on a project that made train travel more dangerous

Cityrail should ensure that all Capital Expenditure tenders are published on it’s website to ensure
transparency and that metrics are published on whether major capital works:
o Have been independently audited and that the benefits are credible and/or realised;
Delivered on time;
On budget; and
To the requirements specified.

With careful requirements determination and management there can be a considerable reduction in
Cityrail Capital Expense costs negating any Cityrail justification for a fare rise.

Inflation (wages),

The reference in Cityrails’ submission (Para 2.5) to wages growth in excess of CP1 is not valid in the
current climate. The State government has just announced a wage increase cap to 2.5% for NSW State
Public Servants. As this should apply to Cityrail employees future Cityrail wages growth will be
minimal, negating any future price pressures and negating the Cityrail justification for an increase.
Whilst there was wages growth in the past there is no indication or any metrics provided by Cityrail on
the numbers of staff in their employee, nor numbers via function. It should also be pointed out that
most of the gap between wages and fare box revenue was a result of the fare freeze imposed by the
State Government as a consequence of the abysmal Cityrail performance caused by poor management
of train driver numbers.

The tribunal should consider that Train Driver numbers and their availability should be mandated as a
metric to base any fare rise against. This metric should include the number of Full Time Equivalent
Drivers on a weekly basis; number being trained and number retiring.



Increase in performance

Whilst there may be empirical evidence of improved performance this has come at the expense of less
frequent services and longer trip times. Of concern there still is an unacceptable level of performance in
the evening peak period, this should be addressed before awarding any fare increase.

It should be noted that Cityrail only measures peak hour performance at few stations and has NEVER
measured off peak on time performance, nor performance at terminus and key junction stations.

No mention is made to whether this fare increase applies to off-peak travel with the exception of
increasing child off-peak fares by 4%. In addition to this lack of vital reporting IPART granted Cityrail
a huge increase in off peak fares during it’s last determination - why was this granted? What evidence
was provided by Cityrail that Off-peak services were even running?

Presumably off peak fares will rise due to the increase in the single fares, if this is the case any off peak
increase should be rejected merely for the fact that Cityrail does not measure off-peak performance as
noted above and the rise granted during the last determination should be reversed!!!!l.

In relation to the Cityrail submission on the proposed fare structure the following points should also be
considered:

s Minimum fare variation between Cityrail and State Transit/Private Bus operators for
similar services;

o Uneven fare increases; and

e Outdated ticketing options.

Minimum fares variation between Cityrail and State Transit/Private Bus operators for similar
services. _

The variation of minimum fares between comparable service providers Cityrail and State
Transit/private operator bus fleets would be 90 cents if the Cityrail proposal is endorsed, this is a 52%
variance ($2.60 compared to $1.70). The rise in the minimum fare from $2.40 to $2.60 is unwarranted
and will make integration of the transport system even more difficult. Surely the fares between all
operators should be similar? As IPART has recently endorsed the new State Transit/private fares
(including the minimum fare of $1.70 from January 06) consideration should be given to reduce the
Cityrail minimum fare to the same level.

Uneven fare increases

The proposed fare increases to Adult Single fares varies between 3.44% and 8.33%, the biggest
increase is on distances up to Skm (short distance), the lowest increase is for distances of >160km.

The proposed fare increases to Adult 7 Day Railpass fares varies between 3.94% and 10.5%, the
biggest increase is once again on distances up to Skm (short distance), the lowest increase is for

distances of >160km.

There is no rationale offered in the Cityrail submission as to the reason to the non-uniformity of their
proposed increases in the fares, even though the service has supposedly improved uniformly on all lines
and distances. Consideration should be given to uniformly increase fares for all users and not placing a
burden on customers whom travel shorter journeys, any fare increase should then be rounded down to
the nearest 5 cents [AW standard ACCC purchasing guidelines.



Outdated ticketing options
Cityrail still operates ticketing based on distance zones developed last century, with the exception of
the Travelpass ticketing there has been little vision or innovation in Rail ticketing since the introduction

of weeklies in the 1970’s.
Examples of innovation that Cityrail should have considered but lacks in leadership includes:

» Breaking the distance zones into ringed zones centred on'the CBD (as used in most major cities

around the world);
s Offering a travel ten option similar to that used in Sydney Busses and Ferries;

e Aligning distance zones with other transport operators to facilitate integration; and
¢ Allowing more integrated ticketing options.

Why are none of these cost saving initiatives detailed in the current Cityrail submissions?

Based on the submission detailed above there is no justification for a fare increase in the foreseeable
" future, any increase in the gap in fare box revenue can be easily be supplemented by cuts and efficiency
gains to this State’s non front line State Public Services.

Regards

Public Transport Supporter.



